Evaluates: MAX20360MAX20360 Evaluation Kit
General Description
The MAX20360 evaluation kit (EV kit) is a fully assembled
and tested circuit board that demonstrates the MAX20360
ultra low-power wearable power management integrated
circuit (PMIC). The MAX20360 includes voltage regula-
tors such as bucks, boost, buck-boost, and linear regula-
tors, and a complete battery management solution with

	● Two USB A to USB micro-B cables
319-100578; Rev 2; 7/21
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Quick Start
Required Equipment
Note: In the following sections, software-related items are
identified by bold text. Text in bold refers to items directly
from the install of EV kit software.
	● MAX20360 EV kit
	● Windows PC with USB ports
	● One USB A to USB micro-B cable and
MAXPICO2PMB# adapter board
	● One USB A to USB micro-B cable or power supply
(for battery simulation or battery voltage)
	● Optional one USB A to USB micro-B cable or power
supply (for charger input CHGIN)
	● Voltmeter
Procedure
The EV kit is fully assembled and tested. To verify board
operation, follow these steps:
1)	 Visit https://www.maximintegrated.com to down-
load the latest version of the EV kit software, MAX-
20360EVKitSetupVxxx.zip located on the MAX20360
EV Kit web page. Download the EV kit software to a
temporary folder and unzip the zip file.
2)	 Install the EV kit software on your computer by run-
ning the MAX20360EVKitSetupVxxx.exe program
inside the temporary folder.
3)	 Verify that all jumpers are in their default positions,
as shown in Table 1.
4)	 Connect the type-A end of a cable to the PC and
micro-USB end of a cable to MAXPICO2PMB#
board, and connect the MAXPICO2PMB# to J13
located on lower left of the EV kit board.
5)	 Connect a USB A to micro-B cable from the com-
puter to J21 on the upper right corner of the EV kit
board to use VBUS to power the battery simulation
circuits on the board, or power the battery simulation
circuits from the VHC test point. (Use a Li-ion battery
or power source to evaluate the device if not using
the battery simulation circuits. Connect the battery or
power source to J2 on the EV kit board. Skip step 6
if not using the battery simulation.)
Windows is a registered trademark and service mark of
Microsoft Corporation.
FILE DESCRIPTION
MAX20360EVKitSetupVxxx.exe PC GUI Program
EV Kit Files
Click here to ask about the production status of specific part numbers.
Maxim Integrated  │  2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX20360MAX20360 Evaluation Kit
6)	 Use a voltmeter to check VHC is approximately 5V;
BATSIM test point is approximately 3.7V. To adjust
the BATSIM voltage, turn the R58 BATSIM potenti-
ometer. Place shunt on JP9, then confirm that TP1
CSN is the set BATSIM voltage.
7)	 On the computer, open the MAX20360 GUI. For the
MAX20360EVKIT#, the status bar on the bottom
displays MAX20360 Not Found (Figure 1). The IC is
in Seal Mode.
For the MAX20360HEVKIT#, the status bar on the
bottom displays Connected (Figure 2). The IC is in
Battery Recovery Mode.
Figure 1. MAX20360 Not Found Status
Maxim Integrated  │  3www.maximintegrated.com